

m U'Connor - Chairman Lea Márquez Peterson Anna Tovar Kevin Thompson Nick Myers



Kim Battista Interim Executive Director

Elijah O. Abinah Utilities Division Director

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

March 13, 2023

Mr. Timothy Sabo Regulatory Counsel Global Water Resources, Inc. 21410 North 19th Avenue, Suite 220 Phoenix, Arizona 85027 - 2738

RE: GLOBAL WATER - TURNER RANCHES IRRIGATION, INC.

DOCKET NO. W-01677A-23-0020

Notice of Administrative Approval/Closure

Dear Mr. Sabo:

Enclosed is a stamped copy of the tariff that became effective by operation of law on March 3, 2023.

By copy of this letter, the Docket Control Center is requested to administratively close Docket No. W-01677A-23-0020. If you have questions regarding the filing of these tariffs, please contact me at (602) 542-0785.

Sincerely,

Helen Betzomayeh Public Utility Analyst Utilities Division

HB:amc

Attachments

Global Water – Turner Ranches Irrigation, Inc. Docket No. W-01677A-23-0020 Page 2

On this 13th day of March, 2023, the foregoing document was filed with Docket Control as a <u>Letter Directing Administrative Closure - Tariff</u>, and copies of the foregoing were mailed on behalf of the <u>Utilities</u> Division to the following who have not consented to email service. On this date or as soon as possible thereafter, the Commission's eDocket program will automatically email a link to the foregoing to the following who have consented to email service.

Timothy J. Sabo Regulatory Counsel Global Water Resources, Inc. 21410 North 19th Avenue, Suite 220 Phoenix, Arizona 85027-2738 Tim.sabo@gwresource.com

Consented to service by Email

Robin Mitchell
Director/Chief Counsel, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
legaldiv@azcc.gov
utildivservicebyemail@azcc.gov

Consented to Service by Email

Anna Casillas

Administrative Support Specialist





Hydrant Meter Deposit Charge Tariff

APPLICABLE TO:

- Global Water Santa Cruz Water Company, Inc. ("GW-Santa Cruz");
- Global Water Belmont Water Company, Inc. (GW-Belmont");
- Global Water Turner Ranches Irrigation, Inc. ("GW-Turner"); and
- Any other GWRI affiliated utility that files a tariff sheet joining in this tariff.
- Each of these utilities is referred to as "Utility" and will be collectively referred to as the "Global Water Utilities".

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this tariff is to detail the deposit requirements for Hydrant meters and backflow prevention assemblies. Hydrant Meters are large expensive pieces of equipment and include certified back flow prevention and automated meter reading devices. Utility requires that hydrant meters be installed and/or moved by Utility-authorized personnel and that the hydrant meter be locked to the hydrant supplying service. The deposit requirements will protect Utility from the loss or theft of these devices.

TARIFF:

The applicant for a hydrant meter must, at the time of request, pay to the Utility a refundable deposit of \$1,750. Utility will furnish a receipt for the deposit and record the deposit amount on the applicant's financial record.

On installation of the hydrant meter and backflow assembly at the point desired by the applicant, Utility will certify in writing to the applicant that the assembly is fully functional and ready for use.

On return of the hydrant meter and backflow prevention assembly, the Utility will inspect the unit for any damage and inform the applicant in writing of the cost of repairs (if any). The costs of repairs will be deducted from the deposit amount.

The deposit will bear interest at the customer deposit rated specified in Utility's current rate schedule.

The deposit (and any accrued interest), less any repair costs, will be returned to the applicant within 45 days of the applicant returning the hydrant meter and backflow assembly.

Effective Date:

Decision No:

Docket No:

ACC Approval:

Global Water Attn: Regulatory Affairs 21410 N. 19th Ave., Ste. 220

Phoenix, AZ 85027

ADMINISTRATIVELY
APPROVED FOR FILING





If the hydrant meter and backflow prevention assembly is not returned to the Utility, the applicant forfeits the deposit.

###

Effective Date: Decision No: Docket No: ACC Approval: Global Water Attn: Regulatory Affairs 21410 N. 19th Ave., Ste. 220 Phoenix, AZ 85027

